‘-Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Name of Company Company number
Mountgrange Land Limited 04401506
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case number
12356/2009
(full name of court)
If'We (a)
John Charles Reid Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Lomond House Hill House
9 George Square 1 Little New Street
Glasgow London
G2 1QQ EC4A WA

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repott for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 24 March 2011 {b) 23 September 2011
Signed e S
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 2\ OCmioe/ 2o
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact John Charles Reid
Information in the hox opposite but (f Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 9 Geerge Sguare
form Glasgow
G2 1QQ
The contact information that you give Tel 0141 204 2800
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX GW 223 DX Exchange
p - R |

SATURDAY

|

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“AWAFQYLH"
249

2211012011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Mountgrange Land Limited Case No. 12356 of 2009
Mountgrange Stud Limited Case No. 12352 of 2009
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited Case No. 12357 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {AS AMENDED)

21 October 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors The report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

John € Reid and Cariton M Siddle of Deloitte LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on
23 March 2009 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compaies and contract without personal
hability.

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Tel 0131 5357426

Fax 01315357777




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENTS 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8
APPENDICES

L Summaries of Statutory information in respect of the Companies

. Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recelpts and Payments accounts in respect of the
Companies for the period from 24 March 2011 to 23 September 2011 and for the whole
period frem 24 March 2009 to 23 September 2011

Il Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 24 March 2009 to 23 September 2011 in
respect of the Companies

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“The Rules”

“Admimistrators or Joint
Administrators”

“the Bank”
“Directors”

“the Group”

“Land Limited”

“the Mountgrange Capital Group”

1] Studll
“Farms & Stables”

“the Companies” or “the Land Group”

*RPO"
*ROT”

nPPri

“QFCH”

“SIP"

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of
Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc
Martin Trevor Myers and Stephen Corner

the Mountgrange Land Group and the Mountgrange
Capital Group

Mountgrange Land Limited

Mountgrange Capital Plc, Mountgrange Limited,
Mountgrange (Delphi) Limited, Mountgrange (St Helens)
Limited, Mountgrange {Property Holdings) Limited,
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Mountgrange
(Linwood) Limited, Mountgrange (Hove} Limited,
Mountgrange (Renaissance House) Limited,
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited, Mountgrange
(Carltongate) Limited and Residential Pensions Scotland
Limited

Mountgrange Stud Limited
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited
and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the Companies net property
subject to s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended}

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Prachce

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Reponrt to Creditors dafed 21 October 2011




1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our previocus
reports to creditors dated 19 May 2009, 23 October 2009, 22 April 2010, 19 October 2010 and
21 Apni 2011

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our previous reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
instead on the progress of the Administrations

The Admnistrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 2 June 2009 and the expiry of 12 days
thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basss that there remained unrealised assets of the Compaies which were not sold
before 23 March 2010, the one year anniversary of the Administration, the Administrators
submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the penod of the Administrations by
24 months, in terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act This Is discussed
further at section 5 1 below

Summares of Statutory Information in respect of the Companies Is attached at Appendix |

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

John Reid and Carlton Siddle of Deloitte LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies by the Directors on 24 March 2009

The Court of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice and the case numbers are 12356 of
2008 for Land Limited, 12352 of 2009 for Stud and 12357 of 2009 for Farms & Stables

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011 1




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previcusly reported to creditors the Compantes had significant secured and unsecured
creditor labilitres and therefore a restructuring of their creditors would have been required to
meet the first objective It was apparent that there were insufficient ascribed value by 3™
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies considerable debt and the
Administrators concluded, that the first option was not possible to achieve Therefore, the
Administrators concluded that the objective of the Administrations to be pursued was that of
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Compantes were wound up without first being in Admmistration

The Administrators’ proposals n order to achieve this objective, which were approved by the
creditors of the Companies’ on 2 June 2009 are as follows

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (as amended)

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settiement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators coentinue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the
affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authornised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Compantes unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonabte opinion, that the Companies will have no assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authonised to distnibute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one 1s appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Admnistrators' fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters ansing m the Admimistrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses,

that, if a Committee 1s not appomnted at a meeting of creditors, the meeting of creditors’
shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees as well as the Administrators’ expenses to
be drawn from the Companies’ assets and that the Administrators' expenses for mileage
be calcutated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr
staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred {presently up to
45p per mile),

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, In accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in
the Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage I1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011 2




9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the
Companies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

10 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will become
Liguidatton Committees pursuant to R4 174 of The Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of The Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals
are approved by creditors For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

11 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators be
discharged from liability per paragraphs 28 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors

22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals The progress 1s consistent across the Land Group -

Proposal Current status in respect of the Companies
1 Ongoing

Completed Returns sent 15 01 10

Ongoing

Ongoing

Not Applicable  No Committee appointed in any Company

Not Applicable No Committee appointed in any Company

Not Applicable

Ongoing Fees being approved by preferential and secured creditors as

appropnate

Ongoing/To be confirmed

Ongoing

Ongoing

R~ idnile AN

— | -
-

Further information in respect of realisation of assets, the status of iabimhives and the estimated
outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following section of this report

Please note there have been no revisions to the proposals stated in the aforementioned report

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011 3




341

3.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED
QUTCOME STATEMENTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix Il 1s a Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments account
for each Company, covering the peniod from 24 March 2008, the date of the Administrators’
appointment to 23 September 2011, together with details of the transactions n the interm
penod, 24 March 2011 to 23 September 2011, in accordance with SiP 7

The Admintstrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the realisable value
of certain of the Compames’ assets would sernously prejudice the commercial interests of the
Companies Accordingly pursuant to Rule 2 33(3) of The Rules this information was not
disclosed in the Administrators Proposals and 1s not disclosed 1n this progress report

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the & month perod
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised in respect of each Company

Asset realisations

The principal realisable assets held by the Land Group which were realised dunng the 6
month period are -

« Deferred consideration following sale of shares in Cashcade Limited,

Land Limited also held shares in a number of dormant companies none of which are hsted
here as they have no realisable value

Land Limited
Cashcade Limited

As noted in our previous reports Land Limited held a 17 4% interest in Cashcade whose
principa! activity was the operation of online bingo and casinos , following an extensive
marketing process a deal was concluded with Party Gaming which resulted in the following
realisations for Land Limited,

e £12 8m net proceeds,
* £1 1m deferred consideration received under the 2009 EBITDA earn-out, and

= £907k deferred consideration received under the 2010 EBITDA earn-out which was
received in May 2011

With the exception of potential recovenes from a directors loan, no further recoveries are
anticipated within Land Limited

Farms and Stables

Funds of £20k were received In the period relating te monies held in an escrow account

following the sale of Kingsdown House, pending conclusion of a legal mater As this matter 1s

now concluded, the funds were realesed to Farms and Stables

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Repart to Creditors dated 21 October 2011 4




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITCORS

4.1 Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, can be
summarised as follows

£m
Term loan facility 207
Net cash balances (05)

20,2

The above figures are inclusive of £8 2m of Martin Myers personal debt that has been
guaranteed by the Group The above figures have been confirmed by the Bank as at the date
of appotntment and a cross guarantee extsts between each of the Companies

The Administrators have distributed £2,025m to the Bank 1n this penod

4.2 Preferential creditors

Preferental claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be submitted by the RPO
in Farms and Stables We do not anticipate that there will be funds available from floating
charge assets for distributton to preferential creditors in Farms and Stables Land Limited and
Stud had no employees and therefore there will be no preferential claim in those Compantes

4.3 Prescribed Part (“PP”)

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies This equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600k per Company

For certain of the Companies i Administration, it may be necessary to make an application to
court te disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) of the Act where the cost of making a PP
distribution 15 deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011 5




4.4 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ positions for the Land Group as at 24 March 2009 per the Drrectors'
Statements of Affarrs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summansed in the
table below

£000

Land Limited 611
Stud Limited 8,693
Farms & Stables Limited 4 363
13,667

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will be insufficient realisations from
fixed charge and floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank

Accordingly, no funds will be avaslable to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors other than
the PP

These figures include intercompany debts of £12,965k

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Credifors dated 21 October 2011 6



5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors  An extension was granted on 22 March 2010 for
a penod of 24 months to 23 March 2012 in respect of all Companies

Investigations
All investigations into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies has now been completed

and a report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service a dwvision of the Department for
Business, Innovatton & Skills on 15 January 2010

Exit

The exit routes available to the Administrators were detailed in the Administrators' Report and
Proposals dated 19 May 2009

Following realisation of the remaining assets and conclusion of the Administration, it 1s
anticipated that the Administrators will file notices with the Court and Companies House
stating that the purpose of the Administration has been sufficiently achieved and request the
dissolution of the Company

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with SIP Number 13, we confirm that there have been no transactions with
connected parties 1n the period

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of each Company, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Qctober 2011 7




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

There were no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration was approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, which i1s outlined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

The total time incurred to 23 September 2011, total hours charged and average hourly rate for
each Company 1s shown below

Company Total time incured |Total Hours Charged |Average Hourly Rate
£ £

Land Limited 431,360 15 942.78 457 54
Stud 268,924.65 856.68 313.91
Farms & Stables 432,075 75 1,169.54 369 44
1,132,360.55 2,969.00) 381.39

Fees were drawn of £40k in Land Limited, £38k in stud and £45k in Farms and Stables in this
period, these were approved by Creditors in line with the provisions above

The Administrators have drawn fees of £225 3k in Land Limited, £229 3k in Stud and £318 3k
In Farms and Stables against total ime costs in the Land Group of £1,132k

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading Iincludes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance aganst the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Including pensicns and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferental
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 QOctober 2011 g




62

63

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&%20W%20INT

ER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the Administrations of the Land Group are as

follows
Nature of Total
disbursement
(£)

Travel 3,713 25
Subsistence 724 08
Business Telephcne 4376
Accommeodation 78 39
Courers 32043
Postage 76 81
Total 4,956 72

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2 disbursements and
therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two Disclosure Is required where we
have incurred Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying

Mileage is calculated at the prevalling standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categonies of staff 1s based on our 2010 and
2011 charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade 2011 £ 2010 £
Partners/Directors 560 to 895 535 to 89S
Managers 280 to 670 265 to 640
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280 165 to 265

For time incurred prior to 2010, the time incurred will fall outwith these bands, but such bands

have been provided in earlier reports

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 October 2011




6.4

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Johas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above s0, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record ther time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case, based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2011, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters across the Land Group In addition, Go Industry, a firm of
valuers, were instructed by the Administrators in respect of Farms and Stables, to undertake
inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel
assets where appropriate

Tattersalls Limited and Doncaster Bloodstock Sales Limited were also engaged to value and
sell the bloodstock in Stud Barnes Roffe LLP were instructed to carry out payroll functions in
Farms & Stables and assist with the preparation of the Statement of Affarrs across the Land
Group Blake Lapthorn LLP were engaged In the sale of the business and assets of Farms &
Stables

The professional costs for the Land Group to date are summarnised in the table below All
professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved These costs have
all been paid in full

Name of lawyer/agent NET VAT GROSS
£ £ £

Shepherd & Wedderburmn LLP 151,437 63 23,83709 175,274 72
Tattersalls Limited 46,522 75 6,981 40 53,504 15
Barnes Roffe LLP 3,800 00 576 25 4,376 25
Doncaster Bleodstock Sales Limited 3,240 00 486 00 3,726 00
Go Industry 1,600 00 24000 1,840 00
Blake Lapthorn LLP 151,487 50 22,767 40 174,254 90
Total 358,087 88 54,888 14 412,976 02

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Oclober 2011




APPENDIX |

Page 1 0f 3
MOUNTGRANGE LAND LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name Mountgrange Land Limited — In
Administration
Previous names N/A
Court Proceeding — In Administration Royal Court of Justice
Court Reference 12356 of 2009
Date of Appointment 24 March 2009
Joint Administrators John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow G2 1Q0Q
Appointed by The Directors of the Company (under

paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended))

Company number 04401506
Incorporation date 22 March 2002
Registered office c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House
1 Little New Street
London
EC4A 3TR
Ordinary issued and called up share 200 Ordinary Shares
capital
Shareholders Martin Myers — 200 Ordinary Shares
Directors at date of Appointment Martin Myers
Stephen Corner
Company secretary Nicholas Berry
Bankers Bank of Scotland plc
Auditors Brett Adams

25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limifed — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dafed 210cltober 2011




APPENDIX |
Page 2 of 3

MOUNTGRANGE STUD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Mountgrange Stud Limited — In
Administration

Previous names

N/A

Court Proceedings — In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

Court Reference

12352 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Administrators

John C Retd & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow G2 1QQ

Appointed by

The Directors of the Company (under
paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended))

Company number

03560526

Incorporation date

8 May 1998

Registered office

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share
capital

2 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders

Mountgrange Land Limted — 2 Ordinary
Shares

Directors at date of Appointment

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers

Bank of Scotland plc

Auditors

Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report fo Creditors dated 210ctober 2011



APPENDIX |
Page 3 of 3

MOUNTGRANGE FARMS & STABLES LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited
In Administration

Previous names

N/A

Court Proceedings — In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

Court Reference

12357 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Administrators

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow G2 1QQ

Appointed by

The Directors of the Company (under
paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended))

Company number

03122354

Incorporation date

6 November 1995

Registered office

cfo Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share
capital

100 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders

HSDL Nominees Limited — 100 Crdinary
Shares

Directors at date of Appointment

Martin Myers
Stephen Carner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers

Bank of Scotland plc

Auditors

Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Credifors dated 210ctober 2011




APPENDIX Il
Page1of 3

RECEIPTS

Shareholding Malaysia Hotel

Other Realisations

Other Debtors

Shares & Investments

Uncalled Share Capital

Bank Interest Gross

Buxstat Investments I/C Settlerment

PAYMENTS

Professional Fees
Administrators’ Fees
Admmnistrators’ Expenses
Legal Fees {1)

Legal Fees Shares
Distnbution to Bank

Balance
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable
Floating IB A/C

Mountgrange Land Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Recelpts and Payments Account
for Period 24 March 2009 to 23 September 2011

Cumulative to
date {£)

450,007 40
386 97

300 00
15,059,667 63
42,348 66
13,878 71

45 00

15,566,634.37

Statement of Interim Period

Affairs Estimated 24/03/11 to

to Realise (£) 23/09/11(£)
500,000 00

15,015,000 00 906,849 46

1,570 99

908,820.45

40,000 00

2,003 00

1,621,000 00

2,250 00
225,228 33
524 83
67,625 27
250,263 73
14,970,510 83

1,663,003 00

15,516,702.99

{754,182 55)

49,931 38

49,325 43
605 95

49,931 38

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21October 2011




APPENDIX 1l

Balance
REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable
Floating 18 Current A/C

Page 2 of 3
Mountgrange Stud Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
for Pertod 24 March 2009 to 23 September 2011
Statement of Intenm Period
Affairs Estimated 24/03/11 to Cumulative
RECEIPTS to Realise (E) 23/09711 (£) to date (E)
Book Debts 1,729 27
VAT Refund 11,192 25
Insurance Refund 4,655 89
Bloodstock Sales Proceeds 1,685,000 G0 1,092,469 08
Bank Interest Gross 743 79 4,588 46
743.79 1,114,634.95
PAYMENTS
Insurance 12,373 27
Lien Payments 263,584 88
C Kilgour Expenses 3,453 75
Training Fees 110,815 34
Bntish Horse Racing Authonty Fees 2,564 06
Searchers Partnership Fees 12,871 68
Dispersal Sale Expenses 32,467 58
Tattersalls Entry Fees & Commssion 46,402 75
Administrators' Fees 38,000 00 229,375 00
Admimstrators' Expenses 1,564 06
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,785 00
Legal Fees 47,977 93
Bank Charges 260 00
Debit Interest 113 78
Distnbution to Bank 320,000 00 320,000 00
358,000.00 1,089,009.08

{357,256.21)

25,625.87

7,600 00
18,025 87

_25625.87

Mountgrange Land Group Linuted — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21Cctober 2011




APPENDIX Il
Page 1 0of 3

Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
for Period 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2011
Statement of Interim Perod
Affairs Estimated 24/09/10 to Cumulative to
RECEIPTS to Realise (£) 23/03/10 (£) date (£)
Gallop Fees 49,475 15
Jarme Osbome Rent 48,800 00
Miscellaneous Income 65 00
Bank Interest Gross g5 96 5,957 02
Subject to a charge 4,500,000 00 4,390,061 51
Other Refunds 17,738 67
Refunds 20,354 39 20,354 39
Plant & Machinery 15,000 00 60,000 00
Book Debts 6,000 00 24,375 38
Insurance Refund 2,517 59
Bank Interest Gross 289 62 7,762 50
20,739.97 4,627,107.21
PAYMENTS

Sub Contractors 4,335 00
Direct Labour 101,936 21
Rates 2,613 35
Heat, Water & Light 1,105 83
Telephone 823 39
Insurance 8,860 32
Professional Fees 1,550 00
Repairs & Maintenance 5,936 42
Vehicle Running Costs 1,717 52
Petty Cash 200 00
Property Expenses 1,648 60
C Kilgour Expenses 13,889 80 46,651 27
IT Consultant 429 90
Other Property Costs 1,500 00 1,500 00
Professional Fees 3,760 44
Specific Bond 30 00
Adrministrators’ Fees 45,000 00 318,397 00
Admunistrators’ Expenses 1,238 57
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 801 00 1,600 00
Agents/Valuers Fees {2) 149,713 01
Ledgal Fees (1) 37,209 13
Bank Charges 695 10
Debit Interest 473 41
Distribution to Bank 84,000 00 3,834,000 00
145,190.80 4,526,424.47
Balance (124,450 83) 100,682.74

REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 82,064 96
VAT Receweable 9,000 00
Fixed IB Current Account 996 80
Floating IB Current Account 972 98
Due to Blake Lapthorne (111 38)
Pension Contnbutions 7,789 38
Due to Deloitte (30 00)
100,682.74

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 210cteber 20711




LLOZ 1890100 L2 PBlep Sioppair) o} Hoday ssaifold Ajyjuow g — pejnur] dnoug puet ebueibjunopy

[po'mzazz_] 31va 0L NMva §334 101]
¥ ISV §LOSE'LEY  BLIVE 006EL'BT ST EVE S9.rL°M07 919V 05 €£0°20Z 00 BLE LS00 ® SHNOH IViOL
iv 113 GZ BS6'00) BB JSL 05 6068 ore 00 850'c6 £9 8¢l Gl 088'ZL sg vl
v (L9 §7 856'80L 88 /51 05 608 or¥ 00 850't5 £9 8EL 5. DBB'ZL sg Pl LYA pue xe)

. - - - - - - - - suoBsuad
- - - - - - - - - uopeBRy
apn|ou] SJOREW JOYO
¥r LBt 05 £I6'0LL  SE £8Z 00 £92°S 06 6Z SL L6L LY [T §. BSZ'RY 57 901
¢ 181 00 91.2'04 oL 69 0 260'Y o £Z 00 ¥29'9 0L 8¢ - - paunoasun
- - - - - - - - - s4apjoyauBYS
90 I 05 £91°001 SOVTT 00841 0£9 SLL9L'0F 0O LI} 81852'85 gL 90 panoeg
- - . - . - - - . |ehuslajasd
00 0L) 00 ¥¢ 0z o 00 b2 azo - - - - seokojdug
sloypaly
SI OIS SLISZ'GEL Q0 LT 00 L2’} [TW3 SLZIZ'EE 0Z L6 00 Z6L'€0L  O0LZiV
- . - - - - - - - gjessy Aued Pyl
00519 Qo 0LZ'ee 00 - - - - 00 0l2'ee 00 ¥5 siassy | £s6USNg Jo ajeg
- . . - - - - - - opIL jo vopuaay
L LSS 08 2kb 9t 05 89 000LE 0ot 05 LEL'8 052l 0o 0le'L2 00 L PIOYasEaT PUE pjoysaly - Auadarg
. - - - - - - - - sejajyeA pue sBum|4 pue saimxj4 quawdinbg pue jue)d
60 5% 5Z ¥22'89 05 6¥) 00 LL0'} []%) 52 58Y°FT oL 00egiL'ey 0Lk (oos B o} siessy a0
00 562 00 065 00z - - 00 065 00z - - s1qeQ yoog
5]185SY JO uonesieay
- - - - - - - - - 8pedL JO NsSulD
. - - . - . - - - Bujpes] Bupoljuow
- . - - - - - - - Buipesl Bujobug
. - - . - - - - - Bujpes] jo jonuod | Aeg
Buipea]
16 H1E 00 612'9 9591 00 615 00§ 00 058't 05 1L 0 050°L 00Z
61 £5¢ 05 463'Y [ 00645 we 05 ZZ0'e 008 00 050°4 we 1vNpuoy zIo18d|] uc speday
00 59 05 229') 0s¢ - - 05 129°) e - - suopeBnsaau|
suonebgsaay)
v 2IE 59 £10'69 S0 iz 05 00Z'0Z 58 86 Sl S£8'22 08 £ 06 286'5Z 0L L¥
[1E 7T 05 256°9 st 6 - - 05 256'0 sesz - - slauoppaeld Aoueajosul JeYiQ BIM UosSIEN
0} st 5. 8sp'oe o8 o8 00 128 oSy 00 68%' oz ¥l SL 86TLL 5z L2 Bupoday |eisusg
- - - - - - - - - {syessy Bupnoes ueunujoddy Jo voneaynoN B o) suapoy |epiv)
¥§ 6Z¢ oy L#0'L2 58 €9 00 LbL'Y ) 44 fe{ WA A 56 92 52 £89'8 S¥ ¥ anso|s pue jueweBeuely ‘volsinedng eses
S5 882 00 596°01 00 Bt 05918 00 LE 05 arL € 0L - - Bujg Aoimeg pue Bupajysen
Buiuue|d pue uopeRRSIIWPY
(3) woota| |cislalasoonli|EisnoRE K&(3s003eE i JunoHit | - ’
TR LT < Y : .mww.m‘m* bw - .
s eayiol B uEsrsres, oallaNgSIa e T ) )

¢ Jo | abeq
Il XIAN3ddV

¢ xjpueddy

LLIG0IST O} 60/80/T pouad aip 40} 51502 Bun |

(uonensiunupY uj)
paywi puen eBueiBunoy




LLOZ 45Q0I00 LZ pajep siojipars o} Loday ssaifald Ajyiuow 9 = pajiwn dnaig pue abueibjunopy

00 §2¢°6ZT

31va 0L NMYHQ $334 V.LOL|

16 £1E SH'PTE'BIT 85 958 05 185'YS S0 9IE §L ayZ'ctl  £0Z6E 00 580°18 09 8vl 1509 8 SHNOH V.10l
03 82 06 069'9 8Z £l 00620 086 00viZ'y 86 9 03 ity 05 0
05 8% 05 069'9 szl 00 620'1 085 00 bIZ'Yy 869 05 ¥ 050 LVA pue xeL
. - . . - - - - - suosuagd
. . . . - - . . - uogesn
apnjou| SIefie JOYIO
LZ LEZ £8 1£9°21 02 g BSQBE'E  SP¥T SLive'L Sz 82 05 J8) 051
68 591 80 6EL'S 0L¥e 85986  Sh¥E [=FN ST oI - - padnaesun

- - - . - - - - - sioploysieys
STBrt SLT6L'D 05 8} - - 525009 00 81 05 182 051 painsag

- - - - - - - - - |epuelgjedd

- - . - - - - - - soshojdwgy

s10paLD
| 268 BT V6 SOL'vBL 08 659 bECLL'GZ O 6S) S2'v00'26 5% 65T SLSIE'8L SE 0L

- . - - - . - - . S1e55Yy Aued pIYL
05 851 L 7M1 ot b eTGLLL R - - - - 51655y / SS8UISNA JO 8leS
88 Lz 96 Spe'e 08} 0z 059°L [+ NN Sz geg'L §50 05 292 050 SRLL Jo vonu@ey
¥9 508 00 LO0M'S 03 04 00 508 0se - - 00 208'% 099 PIoYGs RO PUR ployaald - Auedoid
15 651 £L.8 550 €Li8 850 - - . - sejayep pue sBuplld pue seumx)y Yuewdinba pue jueld
&b 86¢ S8546'99L 06 LI¥ 09 8L2'S S8 7e 0090668 08 152 sZ18L'lL Sz el oo B o) messy 460
00 592 00 592 oot . - 00 592 001l - - $i060 ¥oog

S]986Y JO UONESIROY
68 0Z2 9t 988'8l 0z £8 g epe's g8 SZ 0st'e 08 /2 G2 904') SZ¢
00592 05 584 0L0 - - 05 581 Lo - - apel] Jo ainso|n
99 522 8l 096'}L 00 €5 PE6ERF'Y 5182 ST OLY'L 5812 - - Bujpss) Bujoyuoy
1 3+ Zr eot'y 00 #Z 19786'T 0.8 05 #7129 02 52 904') 5Z¢ Bujpesy BujoBug
08 651 ST L8 059 ST L8 055 - - - - Bupea] jo (0qued | Aeq

Buipedy

26 882 00 ¥£6'9 00 ¥Z 00 61§ 00 g 00 51%'9 o LZ - -
6 882 00 ¥£6'9 00 ¥2 00 BLS [O) 00 5L¥'9 0012 - . 19npues s10auiq uo suodey

- - - - - - - - - sucpelpseau)

suonebyseauy)
$C S5 | 50 81248 05 ZZL SLELEYL 590 05 985'F) $8 8v 00 §28°} [

- - - - - - - - - s1euonRaeld AJUSA|OSU| JOD WM Uosel
7R 144 05 5¥0'L 08 05 00 61 aLa 05 820'2 0L0E - - Bupiodey je1suen
00 £91 0§ £84 s 05 €81 [ol-34 - - - - {sessy Bupnoeg Juewguioddy jo uopeagpoN B 6) suonay jepjul
¥ 052 S vIL'D 0B vt 200l S¥ST oF 641'2 s 9 00 628"} e aInso|n puejueleheuey ‘Uos|Aadng esed
1% 414 ar'veL'ey orzs OF £5¢'6 osov 00 LEE'S 08 1 - - Bujpd Aamws pue Bups|ysed

m:_::u_a n:u :ozgw_:.Eu<
G Eﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬂafl A mp .
VE ..m ..:

€ Jo z ofed
Il XIANIddVY

£ Xipuaddy

LHEO/ET O 60/20/YZ Pouad 8y 40} 503 Bl

?o:m.:m_:_Euaq up)
peywi pnyg eburiBunoy




1 LOZ 4990300 2 pajep siouparn 0 poday ssaibald Ajjjuow 9 — pajiwir] dnougy pue abusiBiunop

00 {6C'REE

31va OL NMYNQ $33d4 WioL]

£ jo ¢ abed
Il XIAN3ddV

¥ 69 SLSL0'TCE  ve B8L'L 05 89L'69 56 68¢C 05 ¥I8'%CL  ¥HZOC SLZLO'BTT Sl 1800 % SYNCH Tv.10L
S5 P19 Si281"Z YTy 00 L00'L 09§ 52 0091 ¥ £2 08 688'2L 0g ¥l
S5 pl9 SL8Lr Yoy 00 100"t 005 §Z 009'El 4:34 05 985 2} ol 3 48 1VA pue xelL
- . - - - - - - - SUOSUAY
- - - - - - - - - uopebp
apn|au| ssefep 410
Of 922 By 1981 sz 28 86 599'g 6 6% 05 288'6 Of JE 00 095 oo L
96 16} 09 89L'9 sZT 5t SEEFL'S 04 6T SZ €29l g5 g - - pandesun
- - - - - - - - - sJapjoyeteys
71 002 1418 7] 50 9Z 00 ¥5 0c0 ST YaL'L 7K T4 - - painsag
- - - - - - - - - |ejuadaeud
(18 £9 820y §602 £98IF'E 5661 - - 00 095 00 saako|dwy
SI0UPAD
9L ISy ST YVe'sEZ  OF BES g8 v18'0L 08 ¥9 SZ 62£'89 0§ 581 00005661 00 882
088V 0L8£2'C [TY4 0L 56 090 - - 000bL'2 00 b slessy Aded pajyL
i 0% 85 156'6 -4 /4 85 LKL 588 - . 00 OVS 8 00 9} 51838V | sSoussng jo a|eg
00 024 0004} ol 00041 00l - - - - 8QLL JO UORUAEY
Sl 6EY ZLAS0'TLL 0 LS 296G ogdE 05 251 9 00691 o0 0EY'201 05 06} ployaseaT puE pjoyasug - Auadaig
98 091 £L 619 sg¢ €EBLG 58 ¢ - - - - $0|2{YoA pue sBupy|d pue sesmXxid Juowdinb3 pue Juejd
05 g8v 0$ ¥9L'2Z 09 8% S0 Zi6 095 5 6¥5') oSy as 2ez'oe 0592 (215 B 3) s1essy 10010
v vz 0Z 5V8'LT 0969 0L 0402 1 )41 ) ie9'e w0zl 05 ip1'2T 00 by 819601 %008
$19SSY JO UoHESHEaY
10 ¥0¢ ¥0 0£8'004 09 L£¢ BZ BBZ'GZ 59 B9l £Z £6Z'EZ $5 €1 0% 122'T§ 05 66
00 S92 05 ££0°1 06 E - - 05 €€0°L ;33 - - opeIL JO BNSOI]
| %14 1L ovZ'or Sk 16 14 2208 0995 00612'41 GB ¥E - - Bujpesl Bupoliuow
£C €vE 80 ¥E1'8L §L 12T £a5l6'vL  SrE6 SLOVO L 08 vt 0% £82'25 05 656 Buipes) BujobuQ
05 651 sL85¢'L (] GLSSE 058 - - - - Bulpesy jo jonuo) 4 Aeg
Buipesy
50 52T 05 882’} §9 6 00 165 e 05 169 gz2 - -
50 822 0% 882°1 59 ¢ 00 165 orE 05 269 522 - - 12NPUCD Siojoaag wo suodey
- - - - - - - - . suopeBisaau)
suonebnsaal)
29 682 S21i5'8y 05 49} SZ98LZZ  §9 JOL 5l 095'8L 00 B 5L 8vL'L TR
- - - - - - - - - SIBUDRRIRIG ADUSAIOSU] JOWNID YiiM uos)e
Sk 6¥e S 150°9 st il 006.€ ot 2 S/ GER'E ST 1L 00 0ve'} 00 ¥ Bupodey |esauag
0L ¥52 00 ZZ8's gl 9z SL8v2'T 0o 71 00 ¥55 ¥r 0wz STHLL 510 (s sy Bulnasg Jusunujoddy jo uopeaunoN B &) suonay |epiu)
£9 892 00 £¥6'Z1 oz ey 0s£9g's SLYVE 00 06E'L SLE 05 68L'S oLs anso|) pue juewabeuey ‘uosiaedng esen
10 862 00 685'22 [1:3-73 Q0S08EL 085S 00 8.8 006t - - Buiid Ay eg pue Bupajysen
Buiuue)d pue uonensjuiupy
ERET ReMzco- @SR EoRMnon <l s
BEifnon] Sl S A
aBesany s SI0108| ', SIaUMEd, “af C- '
{uogensiuwpy uj
¢ xjpusddy L LBO/EZ O3 60/S0/pZ pouad ay) 04 S}S02 BLI| pejwi se|qe}s g suuel abuesBunopw




